Rule 4 49C

Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S 192

Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Regrstrar of Companies

Company Number

2236550
Name of Company
Wordsworth Holdings Plc
We
Chnstopher James Farrington Dominic Lee Zoong Wong  Dawvid John Langton
Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham Birmingham Birmingham
B12HZ B1 2HZ B12HZ

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 10/03/2011 to 09/03/2012

Signed Date R S\=.
—

Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace

L

Ref WORDO1B/FEK/MR1/CPB/JYH 10/05/2012 4208

COMPANIES HOUSE




WORDSWORTH HOLDINGS PLC

FRH REALISATIONS LIMITED (formerly Fruehauf Limited)

SH-W REALISATIONS LIMITED (formerly Stanhay Webb Limited)
(IN LIQUIDATION)

(“the Companies”)

ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS PURSUANT TO RULES 4.49B/4.43C OF
THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 {(AS AMENDED)

8 May 2012

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information
purposes., The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to,
reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In part, by Creditors for any purpose other than
updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Christopher James Farrington, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and David John Langton were appointed Joint
Liquidators of the Compames on 10 March 2011.

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed In the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners.

Christopher James Farrington, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
and David John Langton

Deloitte LLP

Four 8rindleyplace, Birmingham, Bt 2HZ

Tei/Fax: 0121 695 5321/ 0121 695 5555

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors’
Voluntary Liguidation ~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2
2 JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 3
3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION 5
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 10
6 JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 12
|
|
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for the 12 Months from 10 March 2011

to 9 March 2012
3. Liquidators' Remuneration for the Period 10 March 2011 to 9 March 2012

4, Proof of Debt Forms

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Reafisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“‘the Act’
"the Rules”
“the Liquidators”

“the Companies”

“Wordsworth”
“FRH"

*SH-wW"

“the Bank”
“Deloitte”
“SIP2 (E&W)"
“SIP7 (E&W)"
“SIP13 (E&W)”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Christopher James Farrnington, Dominic Lee Zoong
Wong and David John Langton of Deloitte LLP

Wordswarth Holdings plc (in Liquidatian)
FRH Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)
SH-W Realisations Lrmited (in Liquidation)

Wordswaorth Holdings plc (in Liquidation}

FRH Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)

SH-W Realisations Limited (in Liquidation)

Lloyds TSB Bank plc

Deloitte LLP

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insoivency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Staterment of Insolvency Practice 13 {England & Wales)

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Reatisations Limited and SH-W Reallsations Limited - Al in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012

1




1.1

1.2

13

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Section 104A of the Act to provide creddors
with a summary of the Liquidators’ administration of the winding up of the Companies durning
the preceding year

A schedule of statutory information in respect of each of the Companies 15 attached at
Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Liquidators

Chnstopher James Farnngton, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Dawvid John Langton of Deloitte
were appointed Joint Liquidators of the Companies following the cessation of the
Administration on 10 March 2011

For the purposes of section 231 of the Act the Liguidators confirm that they are authonsed to
carry out all functions, duttes and powers by either of them jointly and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Liquidation, all communications with creditors, including
meeting notices and reports, will be posted onto a website, which was set up specifically for
this purpocse The web address 1s www deloitte co uk/wordsworthgroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - Alf in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 2




2. JOINT LIGUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

2.1 introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 are Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Compantes
covering the penod from 10 March 2011 to 9 March 2012, in accardance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarsed the main asset realisations during the penod since our
appointment

22 Wordsworth

Additional Conslderation - £15,030

The business and assets of Wordsworth, along with that of other group companies were sold
to Amended Clause Limited (trading as Invictas Group Lemited) on 7 May 2010 The sale
agreement provided for a further element of deferred consideration over a penod of 3 years,
calculated as the greater of 1% of turnover or 10% of net profit The Liquidators of
Wordsworth and FRH and the Administrators of HGL Realisations Limited concluded an early
settiement of the additional consideration of which £15,030 was allocated to Wordsworth The
funds have been distnbuted to the Bank under therr fixed charge secunty, after deducting the
costs of realisation

Book Debts - £704

The Ligqusdators have received the sum of £704 from Vincent and Beatty Solicitors in relation
to an old debt due to Wordsworth

Bank Interest - £910

All funds are currently held on an interest bearning account and this 1s the gross amount of
interest received in the period

23 FRH
Additional Consideration - £97,500

As noted above, the Liquidators have concluded on early settlement of the additiona!
consideration of which £97 500 was allocated to FRH

Bank Interest - £98

All funds are currently held on an interest beanng account and this 15 the gross amount of
interest received in the period

2.4 SH-w
Bank interest - £286

The funds transferred from the Administration are held on an interest beanng account and this
is the gross amount of interest receved in the penod

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisattons Limited - All in Creditors’ Vo:untary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012




25 Estimated Future Realisations

On present information avaiable, the Liquidators do not anticipate that there will be any
further asset realisations in the Liquidations of Wordsworth or SH-W A setflement of an
intercompany balance in the sum of £55,000 1s expected by FRH from HGL Realsations
Limited imminently relating to the reallocation of certan distnbutions to the floating charge
creditor during the Administrations

Waordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited ~ All in Creditars’ Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 4



3. STEPS TAKEN DURING THE LIQUIDATION

3.1 Surplus from Administrations

On the cessation of the Administrations the following amounts were transferred to the Joint
Liquidators’ accounts

£
Wordsworth 234,069 98
FRH 11,841 70
SH-W 55,729 28

In additicn to the above the following VAT refunds which arose during the Admmnistration
penod have been received and banked by the Joint Liquidators

£
Wordsworth 7,297 79
FRH 1,248 93
SH-wW 1,137 00

32 Sale of business and realisation of assets

Sales of the Companies’ businesses and assets were completed in the preceding
Administrations

3.3 Meetings of creditors

On 23 May 2011 meetings of creditors were held pursuant to Rule 4 54 of the Insoivency
Rules 1986 The resolutions constdered and the outcome of the vating is shown below

1 If the creditors of the Company so determine, to appomnt a Liquidation Committee in
respect of the Company to assist the Jomnt Liquidators {the Committee to compnse
between 3 and 5 creditors)

2 in the absence of a Liquidation Committee, that the Joint Liguidators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing in the Liquidation, calculated at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte LLP at the time when the work 1s performed
And that the Joint Liquidators will be authonsed to draw their remuneration from the

Liguidation estate, together with disbursements incurred which relate specifically to
the case

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 5




Grade £ per hour

Partners and Directors 560 to 895
Managers 280 to 670
Assistants and Support Staff 175 to 280
3 in the absence of a Liquidation Committee, that the Joint Liquidators' disbursements

for mileage be fixed by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Joint Liquidators
and therr staff n attending to matters ansing in the winding up, calculated at the
prevalling standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte LLP at the time when
the mileage 1s incurred And that the Liquidators be authorised to draw ther
disbursements for mieage from the Liquidaton estate The approved rates are
reviewed annually on 1 Apnl

4 In the absence of a Liquidation Commusttee and in accordance with s 165 of the
Inscivency Act 1986, the Joint Liquidators are hereby given sanction to exercise any
or alt of powers as detalled in Scheduie 4, Part | of the IA86 at their discretion These
powers specifically include

) Power to pay any class of creditors in full,

. Power to make any compromise or arrangement with creditors or persons
claiming to be creditors, or having or alleging themselves to have any claim
(present or future, certain or contingent, ascertamed or sounding only in
damages) against the Company, or whereby the Company may be rendered
hable,

. Power to compromise, on such terms as may be agreed —

1 All calls and habilites to calls, ali debts and labittes capable of resuiting In
debts, and all claims (present or future, certain or contingent, ascertained or
sounding only in damages) subsisting or supposed to subsist between the
Company, and a contributory or alleged contributory or other debtor or person
apprehending hability to the Company, and

)] All questions In any way relating to or affecting the assets or the winding up of
the Company,

and take any secunty for the discharge of any such call, debt, labiity or claim
and give a complete discharge in respect of it

. Power to bring legal proceedings under section 213, 214, 238, 242, 243 or
423 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Outcome of the meeting

All resolutions were accepted by the creditors voting at the meetings

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 6



34 Distributions to creditors

A distnbution of 100p in the £ was made to the preferential creditors of Wordsworth on 30
November 2011 including £65,000 owed to the Bank as a resuit of monies advanced to pay
employee wages prior to the appointment of the Administrators (see section 4 2 below) There
are no preferential creditors in FRH and SH-W

It 1s anticipated that there will be a distnbution to unsecured creditors of each of the
Companies Further details of the distributions to creditors are provided in section 4 3 below

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - Ali in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 7




4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

41 Secured creditors

In July 2011 the following distnbutions were made by the Jomnt Liguidators to Lloyds TSB
Bank plc under its fixed charge

£
Wordsworth 7.500 00
FRH 48,750 00

Al the date of the Adminsistraticns the Bank was owed approximately £6m by the Companies

The Liquidators of Wordsworth have set aside an amount of £17,500 as further distnbution
under the Barnk's fixed charge securnty It 1s not anticipated that any funds will become
payabie to Mr H D Wordsworth under his second-ranking debenture secunity

4.2 Preferential creditors

On 30 November 2011 a distnbution of 100p in the £ was made to the preferential creditors of
Wordsworth The claims were agreed as follows

£

The Insolvency Service (Redundancy Payments Office) 37,905 47
Lloyds TSB Bank plc - subrogated claim 65,009 43
Employees — claims for outstanding wages and

accrued holiday pay in excess of the statutory

payment imit 38,338 86

141,254 76

There are no preferential creditors in FRH and SH-W as these companies did not have any
employees

4.3 Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescnbed Part) Order 2003)
apphes where there are floating charge realisations net of costs, to be set asude for unsecured
creditors Net property 1s the amount of property which would, but for this section, be avadable
to the holders of floating charges created by a company

As indicated in our previous reports In the Administrations, we anticipate making distnbutions
to the Companies’ creditors in accordance with Section 176A (2) (a) of the Act

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors® Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 8




When the notices of intended dividend are :ssued, we shall confirm the amount available for
distnbution under the Prescnbed Part The Liquidators’ current estimate of the funds available
to pay under the Prescnbed Part for each company 1s as follows

Company Prescribed Part

£'000

Wordsworth 41
FRH 65
SH-W 57
163

44 Unsecured creditors

As previously advised in the Administrations, we do not expect any funds to be available to
pay a dwidend to the unsecured creditors of the Companies, other than by way of the
Prescribed Part as noted above

The Liguidators continue to adjudicate the claims of the unsecured creditors However it 1s not
possible to determine the level of the dvidend that will be payable to unsecured creditors at
this time as the total value of the unsecured creditors claims has yet to be finalised

Please note that creditors are required to submit a complete proof of debt in the Liquidation
even If a proof has previously been submitted to the Administrators If you believe you are
owed money and have not submitted your claim in the Liquidation you are requested to
complete and return a Proof of Debt form together with evidence in support of your clam to
the address at the front of this report marked for the attention of Maggie Rowe

A blank Proof of Debt form for each company 15 attached at Appendix 4

Wordsworth Hotdings PLC, FRH Rezlisatrons Limited and SH-W Realisations Lirnited - All in CredHors’ Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012




5.1

5.2

53

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

S$IP2 (E&W) - Initial assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties of Liguidators, we are obliged following our appointment to review all the
infermation avatlable to us to conduct an initial assessment of whether there are any matters
that mught lead to a recovery for the benefit of credidors This inthial assessment included
enquines into any potential ctaims that may be brought agamst parties either connected to or
who have had past deaiings with the Companies

The Joint Liguidators’ review is ongoing If creditors are aware of any information that they
believe would assist in this regard then please contact the Liquidators straight away

Investigations

As part of the Liquidators’ statutory duties, investigations into the conduct of the Companies’
Dhrectors were completed

In this regard, confidential reports were submitted to The Insolvency Service on 8 November
2011

81P13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given mn SiIP13 (E&W), details of the Companies’
transactions with connected parties during the Admimstration are provided below

Date Details of Sales! Name of Connection
transaction {Purchases) counterparty
(£)
28 March 2010 Sale of business £310,000 HDW Neweo 1 Mr Niali Wordsworth
and assets of Limited 1 and Mr John Evans are
Stanhay directors of the

purchasing company
Mr Wordsworth 1s a
director of WHP and Mr
Evans a director of

Stanhay

§ May 2010 Sale of business £122.000 Boss Space Mr Haroid Duncan
and assets of Limted Wordsworth acted as

Boss Space (a Guarantor iy the

division of WHP} purchase of business

He was a director of the
Companies {excluding
Huffey)}, Chawman and

Ultmate Benefical
Owner of the Group

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - Al in Creditors” Voluntary
Liquidation -~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 10




7 May 2010 Sale of remaining £525000 plus | Amended Clause | Mr James Kearsey was
business and future goodwaill Limited which a director of Invictas
assets of WHP, payments from later traded as | Group Limited and was
Fruehauf, Huffey, Invictas Group Inwnictas Group formerly a director of
W H Rentals and Lirmited Limited the Companies
Euro Force (exciuding Huffey)

The Joint Ligwdators reviewed these transactions and were of the opiion that they
represented values in ine with our professional agents’ valuation of the relevant assets

In accordance with our statutory duties, we continue to review certain transactions which
occurred in the two years preceding the Admunistrations

54 EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Articie 3(1) of that regulation

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary
Ligudation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 11




6.1

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Liquidators’' remuneration was fixed on 23 May 2011 by the creditors at a
meefing of creditors, as reported earlier in Section 3 3, by reference to the time properly given
by the Liguidators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liguidation calcutated at
the prevaihng standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the ime when the work s
performed, plus VAT

6.11 Remuneration

The Liquidators time costs total £143,784 (Wordsworth £100,403 75, FRH £23,442 00 and
SHW £19,938 25) This 1s calculated at an average hourly rate for each company as,
Wordsworth £277 24, FRHM £293 39 and SH-W £29128 The amount drawn as fees In
Wordsworth and FRH dunng the liguidations relate entirely to undrawn time costs incurred
during the preceding Admirustrations No Liquidators remuneration has been drawn to date

A detaiied breakdown of the time costs incurred for the peniod from 10 March 2011 to 8 March
2012 15 at Appendix 3 for each company and should be read in conjunction with the following
notes

The work has been categonsed into the foliowing task headings and sub categones

» Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notficaton of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, comphance, cashienng and accounting

. Investigations includes inveshgating the Companies’ affars and n particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of therr directors

» Realisation of Assets includes collecton of debts, realisation of other assets including
additional consideration and VAT and taxation matters

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee claims

“A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Remuneration” is available for download at

hitp //www deloitte com/ulk/SIP-9-england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Liquidators at the
address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Lumited and SH-W Realisat:ons Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 12




6.2

8.1.2 Expenses

The Liguidators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total

(£}
Website 500 00
Postage 776 00
Total 1,276 00

Mieage 1s calculated at the prevaiiing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloite at
the time when the rnileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categornes of staff 1s based on cur 2011 and
2012 charge out rates as summansed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

2012 2011
Grade £ £
Partners/ Directors 585 to 820 580 1o 895
Managers 295to0 700 28010 670
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 175 to 280

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of speciakists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
depariments may charge rates that fall cutside the Restructuring Services department bands
qucted above 50, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their ime
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretaral staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
senwonty and experience, having regard to the compliexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Umited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors” Voluntary
Liquidation — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 13



With effect from 1 January 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 5% and the

charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

6.3 Other professional costs

Solicitors Martineau LLP were instructed by the Liquidators to advise on appropnate legal
matters Thewr costs to date are summansed in the table below All professional costs are
reviewed and anaiysed before payment I1s approved

Martineau LLP NET(£) | VAT(E)| TOTAL (£)
Wordsworth 780 50 120 10 900 60
FRH 4,878 25 975 65 5,853 90
Tota! 565875 | 1095 75 6,754 50

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Reahsations Limited and SH-W Realisations Uimited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation — First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012

14




APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 3
WORDSWORTH HOLDINGS PLC {IN LIQUIDATION)
STATUTORY INFORMATION
Company Name Wordsworth Holdings plc
Previous Names Aveling Barford {Machines) plc / Quickiux Limited
Proceedings I Liguidation
Court N/A
Court Reference N/A
Date of Appointment 10 March 2011
Jont Liguidators Christopher James Farnngton, Dominic Lee Zoong
Wong and David John Langton
Deloitte LLP
Four Brindleyplace
Birmingham
B12HZ
Registered office Address cl/o Deloitte |LLP
1 Woodberough Road
Nattingham
NG1 3FG
Company Number 02236550
Incorporation Date 28 March 1988
Company Secretary Position vacant (formerly James Edward Kearsey
until 30 September 2009}
Bankers Lioyds TSB Bank pic
Auditors Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP
Directors at date of Harold Duncan Wordsworth
Appointment Niall Wordsworth
Directors’ Shareholdings Harold Duncan Wordsworth (52,800 shares, 100%})

Wordsworth Holings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Reahsations Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liqudation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 15



APPENDIX 1
Page 20f 3

FRH REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

FRH Reahisations Limited

Fruehauf Limited / Fruehauf Tippers Limited /
Fruehaul UK Limiied / Tipper Traller UK Limited /
Willoughby 511 Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Liquidation

N/A

N/A

10 March 2011

Chnstopher James Farnngton, Deminic Lee Zoong
Wong and Dawvid John Langton

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham
B12HZ

c/o Deloitte LLP

1 Weodbporough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

05288676

17 November 2004
Niall Wordsworth
Lloyds TSB Bank pic

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

Harold Duncan Wordsworth

None

wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary
tiquidation -~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 16




APPENDIX 1
Page 3of 3

SH-W REALISATIONS LIMITED (IN LIQUIDATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

SH-W Realisations Limited

Stanhay Webb Limited / GAC No 256 Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Liquidators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Sharehoidings

in Liquidation

N/A

N/A

10 March 2011

Christopher James Farnngton, Dormimic Lee Zoong
Wong and David John Langton

Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham
B12HZ

c/c Deloitte LLP

1 Woadborough Road
Nottingham

NG1 3FG

04098894

30 October 2000

MNiall Wordsworth
Lioyds TSB Bank plc

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

Harold Duncan Wordsworth
John Evans

None

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Reahsations Limited - Al in Creditors’ voluntary
Liquidation -~ First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 17



APPENDIX 2

Page 1 of 3
Wordsworth Holdings Plc
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators® Receipts and Payments Account
for the period from 10 March 2011 to 9 March 2012
Notes £
RECEIPTS
Additional Consideration 1 15,030 00
Book Debts 70397
Funds transferred from Administration 234,069 98
Adminstration VAT Refund 7,297 79
Bank interest Gross 2 209 9
258,011.65
PAYMENTS
Legal Fees 750 50
Admimstralors’' Fees 3 7.725 15
Legal Disbursements 3000
Fixed Chargeholder 4 7,500 00
Statutory Advertising 37880
Bank Charges 7340
Distnbution to Preferential Creditors 5 141,254 56
157,712 51
Batances in Hand 100,299 14
258,011 65
1 MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
‘ VAT Recenable 6 22515
| 1B Current A/C 2 100,119 98
‘ ISA NiB {46 00}
100,299 14

Notes

1 Additional consideration received from Amended Clause Limited in accordance
with the sale agreement

2 All funds are held on an interest beanng account

3 Fees drawn dunng the Liquidation relate entirely to time costs incumed in the preceding
Administration

4 On 2% July 2011 this sum was paid to Lloyds TSB Bank Plc under the terms of its
fixed charge

5 A distnbution of 100p in the £ was made to the preferential creditors on
30 November 2011

6 The Company 1s registered for VAT and all transaclions are shown net of VAT

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated 8 May 2012 18




APPENDIX 2

Page 20of3
FRH Realisations Limited (formerly Fruehauf Limited)
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the Period from 10 March 2011 to 9 March 2012
Notes £

RECEPTS
Additional Consideration 1 97.500 00
Adrministration Funds 11,841 70
VAT From Administrabion 1,248 93
Bank Interest Gross 2 97 92

110,688 55
PAYMIENTS
Legal Fees 4,878 25
Administrator's Fees 3 42,898 10
Fixed Chargeholder 4 48,750 00
Bank Charges 46 00

96,570 35

Balance in Hand 14,118 20

110,688 55
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
I8 Cumrent A/C 2 14,164 20
ISA NIB (46 00)

14,118.20

Notes

1 Additional consideration received from Amended Clause Limited in accordance
with the sale agreement

2 All funds are held on an interest beanng account

3 Fees drawn dunng the Liguidation relate entirely to time costs incurred in the preceding
Administration

4 On 21 July 2011 this sum was paid to Licyds TSB Bank plic under the terms of its
fixed charge

5 The Company I1s registered for VAT and all transactions are shown net of VAT

Wordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Reahsations Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated B May 2012 19



APPENDIX 2
Page 3 of 3

SH-W Realisations Limited (formerly Stanhay Webb Limited)

(In Liguidation)

Joint Liguidators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments
For the Period from 10 March 2011 to 9 March 2012

RECEIPTS
Funds transferred from Administration

VAT From Administration
Bank interast Gross

PAYMENTS

Bank Charges

Batance 1n Hand

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

IB Current A/C
ISA NIB

Notas

1 All funds are held on an interast beanng account

£

55,729 28
1,137 00
28573

57,152 01

46 00

46 Q0

57,106 01

57,152 M1

57.152 01
{46 00)

57,106.01

2 The Company s registered for VAT and all transactions are shown net of VAT

Weordsworth Holdings PLC, FRH Realisations Limited and SH-W Realisations Limited - All in Creditors’ Voluntary

Liquidation - First Progress Report To Creditors dated B May 2012

20



¥4

ZI0Z AeW

g pojep SI0MPASY O Hodon 5504605 15014 — UORRPINDI AIRJUNIOA ,S0)PR4D Ui [y - P SUCKESIROY M-HS PUB PIJILIT] SUORESHESY HYd ‘Dd SBUIDIOH yloMSpIOm

¢ jo | ebed
€ XION3ddV

ZHOZ UNEN § O) L1OZ YDIEW 01 WOl popad eyl 10 S)503 sl

1 3.v0 01 NMVHQ §33d V101
vz Lz SLTOYDOL SLTOT SLLIDBE 96502 gL0eN'EF  §9 971 9z gT9'8) S562 LS008 SHNOH TvL0L
Y6 997 00 Ser'yr 9 48 09TEE'E  SL98 05 1L9'9 08 Sz 00 068'C 00's
a4 00 S¥2'L2 598 05 £86'6 SL85 051198 0867 00 ov9IT we AVA PUR XBL .
. . . - suoguey 7
00 29 00 952°3 03z - 00 0SE L poZ vopebnr |
apn|au) sIaney JaUI0 |
S0 957 00 1612y 08'P94 85'994'0Z 00 BOE 00 62981 ot 29 09 108°¢ 05's
1 3274 NN L T 05vER0L LSS [£ FATA 0 v w2 sz paansesun
- - - . - - - - - sopoyaIeys
(14714 05 920'C [0 ] - - 0082/ 2 052 05 L6€ 050 pamaeg
o 00 015’91 09 B9 00ZEE8  Or oY 00RiLB 02z - - 18 puBIa oI
f3- RT3 09 088'y 313 00 088 (34 0059¢'2 usa 054194 06T seshodury
sioypaIn
29 £29 | [05209°0s S207 0539 [ 05¥89'1 [E] 08 5998 5 ¥
. - E - - - oesy ey Pl
00 $68 00 989'% 134 - - . - 00 999+ 09z NVESY [ ESBURNG 40 HTS
00062 o299 [y 4 - - 00 299 ®we - 8011 JO UOBUNEY
- - - - - - - PlOGes¥0 Pue ployond fuedoid
. - . - - - - $3[0I40A pulr sBUANA PuR SIMXI4 Yuowd|nbg pue jueld
L] wsri'e 83 . - 05 £v6 S6T 05681 £ oLz {43008 B o} Ryessy 40100
o0 o g 521 %o 0528 ot o [ 372 aza - - nasQ Yoou
5]958Y JO Uoqes)|Eey
‘ - - - - OPREL JO QNSO
- - - Supmy Supmiuon
. . . Bujpesj BujoBug
- - . Bujpray jo ooy 3 Ak
Bupea)
68 £52 | 100 g8¥') 085 00'rte 08¢ 00 358 0z
1141 00'650's o'y 0O D0% [T¥] 00 £85 05 - ¥Npuos 40300410 UO spod oy
[ R-724 00 0¥ 03 0 17t o8 o 00 867 11 suopelpsesu)
suopensaau)
joe 78 gzrL9'es 29°c8 97612 L8t 9L 240w} 0z ¢ 57 1852 SLE '
- - - - e - - - BIBUCANN Y ASUBAIOEU) A0 YHM UCE BT
3754 09T00'y i 343 [ 3T st b ¥rr € 09 i1 05 262 50 Supodey |wisues
18825 05 t52's -] - - 006101 o5 ¢ 0 #t2 GEO {nsesy Bundes Yuauduioddy jo uopeaypon B:9) Sucpoy (el
OSELEE g0y 0s 25k ¥ 09 ¥2 Q36Er € 66 51 05 vt e g0y puw Juswebrunyy ‘vosiauedng ase
SLres's T2 SL405 Azl STETL'Y 1014 gl Ist SO0 Gultd Amag puw Bupeyee)
Bujuue|d pus voneASILILIPY

O

e
uopepinbyq |
oid sBUIpIOH YUOMSDIOM




a4

TT0T Ael

§ PRIEP SUONIP3J7) 01 Boday SsaIB0.d 15414 - UOREPINDIT AJRIUN|OA SI0UPID Ul (Y - PRI SUONESIE3Y M-HS PUe DRI SUOUBSHEaY HEd ‘D7d SSUIDIOH HLOMSDIOM

¢ jo z ebey
€ XION3IddV

1 3:1v0 01 NMYHQ §334 TvL04]
8% $62 00 Zy9'e 06 62 0§ 1z4's  oLoe o0 Izz'sr 0ty w ev'l (1 1800 2 SHNOH V101
to 9z 0% 980'S oe'gL 00 656 ] ety [ X1
t0842 00'890's [ 00 656 085 DOBZL Y or2s - LVA PuW xBY
. . . . - . - SUORUSY
. . . - uopsBpn
apnyou| sianel JOW0
iseorz  ljootze’y  gzer 1069097 oivl 0Ty S0TL 05768 [T
[TY753 og'raL'y 9loz o808z oLl 0% 856 1 S0 9 - - pasnaesin
. . . - . . - - . REOP{OY RS
32 Loy 05 #90'c 054 . 00 YoL'T 009 05 268 o5 ponaeg
. - - - - - 1BRU RIS A
- - shelojdwy
SoHPpAY
| 00 08 00 63 0%t 00 53¢ ot
- T - - - wseesy Auay iyt
- - . - - sessy | SEOURIG JO WS
- - #114 jo uoueey
- - PlIoideRaT PUR PlOyaSL - Auadad
- - - - . - £0|0[40A pue sBUm |4 pue samx)4 Wwewd by pue ueld
00 0LE 00959 05 00 95 s {3035 B o) sjeesy SO
- - - - - . ©aeq ¥ood
£18E5Y JO UORES||RON
. . N . epui] jo ansold
- - - - Busp e Supoiuon
- - Bujpriy BuieBug
- - Butpwi; jo jaaue) | Aeg
Buppesg
lez ¥t : 00 089 012 | 00 501 030 00 899 %
Brit 00 099 [T 00 501 020 00 55 051 13NPUDD AITIN] O Btedey
- . . - - - - suopeBfiseay|
suonebpseau|
[T 0083’8 §16Z 05188 o6'e 05°938'9 sg 6k 00 589 Y
- . N < . . . . SIOUCRADEI ATUOAIOLL] JOIRD) 1M LOS[R[
9. %0t 0098t ] [(R-TL 3 org Bupredey reaeus)
ot 082 00 609 184 . - 0C 609 oz {ssessy Supnaeg quaunujoddy jo uopesypon B o) suendy Ry
9 08 0% L85'F 23 19 066 L [ 4] sinsol) pue iuswsteury ‘vonsedng sy
[3:k 4 05 5562 059 00 502 042 Bug: Moimg pue Bupsusey
Bujuus;d pue ucpeaSIUWPY
« i wen ] [afiwop T, winok .+ | (lwoed | smoM C L e e ”.wzﬂw
Bnﬁ@ﬂé 5 = »mr s, .?;;, .ﬂ\r..w M\mc < : W; e ;hﬁ.m - az‘m..am W,ﬂ. 5 vw.wm»ﬁh e
Wourarye] |3Eme sIOLL < | | ‘woddng gnymepey R i
Egzu_n_u_._ ul)
ZLOT Y24BIN 6 OF LLOZ YEW 0L WOy Poued ey 10j §1s03 oun | PO SUORESIESH HXJ




X4

ZT0Z Aew

8 PaIEp SI0)pB1D 0L HOdaY 55916014 15414 - wOGEPMmbN AFEjuniop ,SIOHPEUD Ut HY - PIIILIY SUCIIESIESY M-HS PUE [3JIWI[T SUONESIIEaY HYd "1d SBUIDIOH BOMSDIOM

31V0 Ol NMVYA §334 17101 |

£ o ¢ abegd

€ XION3ddY

THOZ YAIEW 6 O3 L LOZ Yel 0} woly poyed ou3 20) 5500 Bl L

82 162 52 BEG'BL ] ST L'y 11344 09 5ir'st 9 5% 05°182 080 1802 W SHNOH YL0L
T} 400 00 096'¥ §1 91 00 J2¢ 56 ) 00 £50'y o'y}
Zh 408 00 096'% si9l o0 L26 g6 00 €58 ¥ (-4 4% - - LVA puw xgy
N . . - - - - . SUOPURY
- - “ . uopebun
.apnjou| s1aney JoD
8P LIZ 09'pl9's [TX 4 00 £39°% 0ig 05 110y 8254 . -
£S5 2 0S 128'C SL¥) no£8e b (7% 0% 866'L %09 . . posndesun
. . - - - - - - - S18DjOyAITYS
8h 09T 00°850°Z oLg 00 €80T 66 - - peasag
- - . - - - [BRUMIDJALY
. . - - - - - sagdojdury
sio)paid
- - - - . . sjessy Apud pIYL
. - - B - - K256 / SSRUENG (0 A8
- - - - - - - BREL JO GONUAIEY
- - . - - - - Ployesae pus Ployses - Auodoad
- - - - - - - . S9I21YDA pue sGumid PuR seunx(y uewd|nbg pue juelg
- - - - - troms B o) sossy Jown
- - - 5198 %ood
S3058Y JO UORESIEDY
§6 20¢ | 05449 0z 0§ Z2) Lo 60 555 08 ) -
§8°205 05 119 T4 05 TZh oLo 00 556 054 - PAPUCY KICI6SIT U0 EROdeN
- . . . . . N - suopebpsoau)
suopeBgseau;
¥6 06 ST 929'8 [ SLTL'E 56 0% 00 942'8 0z 81 09 462 050
. - E - - - - . £13u0 PNYBLY AOUBA|OSU] JOLAQ YIIM UCSIRIT
$L 800 00 9.8°} oo - 0008 o - - Sugiodey jeisusp
00 087 00 609 {134 - - 00 809 [ ¥4 - - {neesy Bupnoag Juawguioddy jo uopesypoy 'B'e) suonav jeRIv|
887182 SL°500'y 8] §2068'L 4] 05 2807 0L5 05 462 o0 ansopn put jusweleuew ‘vospuodng ssen
60 05¢ 0% §66') 00 00 Z8¥ 0L} 05 ££5'L cov - - Bupid Mogmmig pue Bupoysen

1l

Bijuued pue uopegsIUIPY

uopiepinbiq uj
PENW SUORESHERY M-HS




Rule 2.72 Form 4.25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of Wordsworth Holdings Plc
in Liquidation
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 11 March 2010
Date of Liquidaton 10 March 2011

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, ncluding any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitatised £
interest as a1 the date the company went into
liquidaton {see note)

Detatls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. [Note the
liquidatar may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the fotal amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) emount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

oM

It total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitaised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
n box 5(b}

Give details of whether the whole ¢r any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categaries of preferential debts under
section 388 of, end schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1985 {as read with schedule 3
{0 the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) clasmed as preferential £

Particulars of how and whan debt incurred

10

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the security, gnd the date it was given £

"

Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or relation to creditor

Software Supptied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limded, Glasgow




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted o Vote for

Date

Admuustralor

Admitted preterentially for

Date

Admunistrator

Admitied non-preferentially for

Date

Admmstrator

Software Supphed by Tuinkey Computer Technology Limitad, Glasgow




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of FRH Realisations Limited
(formerty Fruehauf Limited) In Liquidation
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1388

Daie of Administration 11 March 2010
Date of Liquidation 10 March 2011

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creddor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitatised
mierest as at the date the company went into
hquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can ho substantiated [Note the
hquidator may calt for any document or
evidence to substantiate the clain at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show-

(a) amount ¢f Value Added Tax
(by amount of claym NET of Value Added Tax

if total Bmount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised nterest please state amount

1t you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
armount shown in box 3 ot the amount shown
in box &{b}

Give detais of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falis within any {and if so which} of
the categones of preferential debls under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insalvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Sccial Secunty Pensions Act 1875)

Category

Amount(s) cltaimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10.

Particulars of any securily held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was given

.

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to
act on s behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Tachnalogy Limited, Glasgow




Rule 2.72

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD. .)

Admutted to Vote for

Date

Adrmurysirator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admamistiralor

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Saftware Suppliot by Tumnxay Computer Technology Limited, Slasgow




Rule 2.72 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of SH-W Realisations Limited
(formerly Stanhay Webb Limited) In Ligquidation
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1988

Date of Admimstration 11 March 2010
Date of Laquidation 10 March 2011

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Totat amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitahsed £
interest as at the date the company went ito
liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substanbated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the claim at his
discretion]

5 { if the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a} amoun? of Value Added Tax £
{by amount of clasn NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitahised interest please state amount

7. | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown i1 box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls withan any (and ff so which) of
the categores of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule § to, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9 | Particuiars of how and when debt incurred

10, | Parbculars of any secunty held the value of
the securdy, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behatf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Seftware Supplisd by Turmkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Rulo 272

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Form 4.25

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Adrmisirator

Admitted non-preferantially for

Date

Admrastrator

Software Supphes by Turnkey Computer Technology Limuted, Glasgow




